transferred to acquire an interest in the investment. Since listing the volume of shares traded are considered
too low to conclude that an active market existed as at December 31, 2020, therefore an alternative fair value
approach was adopted.

(ii) Investments in unlisted securities valued at fair value and classified as Level 2 within the fair value hierarchy
relate to unlisted options issued by listed entities. The fair value for the options is pegged to the trading
prices for the related listed securities.

(iii) Investments in unlisted securities valued at fair value and classified as Level 3 within the fair value
hierarchy. The directors have considered the available information regarding these investments and believe
it is currently appropriate to recognise a fair value of $1,448,418 (30 June 2020: $583,280) based on the
consideration paid on acquisition.

(iv) Sensitivity tables

The table below sets out the potential impact to profit before tax and equity resulting from a 20% increase and
20% decrease in the fair values of investments categorised as Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy.

 Increase 10% Decrease 10%

Dec 31 2020 Impact on profit
before tax

Impact on
equity

Impact on
profit before

tax
Impact on

equity

Listed securities 96,728 96,728 (96,728) (96,728)

Unlisted securities 289,684 289,684 (289,684) (289,684)

 Increase 10% Decrease 10%

30 Jun 2020 Impact on profit
before tax

Impact on
equity

Impact on
profit before

tax

Impact on
equity

Listed securities 356,970 356,970 (356,970) (356,970)

Unlisted securities 116,656 116,656 (116,656) (116,656)

First Growth Funds Limited
Notes to the financial statements
31 December 2020

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
15

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENT(S)

1. On January 14, 2021, the Company announced that its cryptocurrency investment in 255.5
Ethereum tokens had risen in value to approximately $360,000. The Ethereum price had
increased 585% over the preceding 12 months to USD$1,110 from USD$162. The Ethereum
price has continued to perform strongly.

2. On February 5, 2021, the Company provided an update on its investment portfolio and advisory